
 

 
 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 West Lindsey District Council  

  
 

Guildhall Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA 

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170 
 

AGENDA       

 
This meeting will be recorded and the video archive published on our website 

 
 

Governance and Audit Committee 
Tuesday, 10th March, 2020 at 2.00 pm 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall 
 
 
Members: Councillor John McNeill (Chairman) 

Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs Tracey Coulson 
Councillor Christopher Darcel 
Councillor David Dobbie 
Councillor Mrs Caralyne Grimble 
Councillor Mrs Angela White 
Alison Adams 
Andrew Morriss 
Peter Walton 

 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence   

2.  Public Participation Period 
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation. 
Participants are restricted to 3 minutes each. 

 

3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
Held on 14 January 2020 

(PAGES 3 - 9) 

4.  Members Declarations of Interest 
Members may make any declarations of interest at this point but 
may also make them at any point during the meeting. 

 

5.  Matters Arising Schedule 
Matters Arising schedule setting out current position of 
previously agreed actions as at 28 February 2020. 

(PAGE 10) 

6.  Public Reports for Consideration   

i)  Internal Audit Draft Annual Plan Report 2020/21 
 

(PAGES 11 - 32) 

Public Document Pack



 

 

ii)  Accounts Closedown 2019/20 - Accounting Matters 
 

(PAGES 33 - 72) 

iii)  Annual Report from the Governance & Audit Committee 
2019/20 
 

(PAGES 73 - 80) 

7.  Workplan  (PAGES 81 - 83) 

 
 

Ian Knowles 
Head of Paid Service 

The Guildhall 
Gainsborough 

 
Friday, 28 February 2020 

 
 
 



Governance and Audit Committee-  14 January 2020 
 

18 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall on  14 January 2020 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor John McNeill (Chairman) 

  

  

 Councillor Mrs Tracey Coulson 

 Councillor David Dobbie 

 Councillor Mrs Caralyne Grimble 

 Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne 

 Councillor Mrs Angela White 

 Alison Adams 

 Andrew Morriss 

 Peter Walton 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Alan Robinson Monitoring Officer 
James O'Shaughnessy Corporate Policy Manager & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Emma Bee Audit Manager, Internal Audit 
Caroline Capon Corporate Finance Team Leader 
Mark Dalton Auditor Mazars 
Michael Norman Auditor Mazars 
Matthew Waller Internal Audit 
James Welbourn Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway 
 
Membership: Councillor Jessie Milne subsituted for Councillor Jackie 

Brockway 
 
 
30 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
31 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2019 were approved as a correct record. 
 
32 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 
33 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Governance and Audit Committee-  14 January 2020 
 

19 
 

The outstanding matters arising were outlined by the Democratic and Civic Officer, and were 
duly noted by the Committee. 
 
34 CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS 2018/19 

 
Members considered a report on the housing benefit subsidy claim audit for 2018/19 from 
the External Auditor, Mazars. 
 
A full review had been carried out, and no further errors had been found outside of the 
£147.80 overpayment. 
 
Officers were congratulated for their work over the year.  It was considered to be a small 
error in a large overall budget. 
 
   RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Accept the contents of the report; 
 

2) Agree to accept this report through the West Lindsey Members’ 
Bulletin in future.  It will return to the Governance and Audit 
Committee if there are errors to report which are higher than triviality 
(£26,000) as detailed annua
[...]
re Contract The Chairman of CPR committee at its 

meeting on 7 November asked Governance 

and Audit committee to 'send a note' on how 

the leisure contract is overseen from a 

Member perspective. 

 

Briefing note to be prepared for Members on the 

Leisure Contract by the Monitoring Officer and 

relayed to Members of CPR by being added to his 

annual report. 

10/03/20 Alan Robinson 

 

P
age 10

A
genda Item

 5



                              

 

Governance & Audit 
Committee 

 
 10th March 2020 

 

     
Subject: Internal Audit Draft Annual Plan Report 2020/21 
  

  
 
Report by: 
 

 
Lucy Pledge (Head of Service – Corporate Audit 
& Risk Management – Lincolnshire County 
Council) 
 

Contact Officer: 
 

Ian Knowles, Chief Executive 
Ian.knowles@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

 
To present to members the draft annual internal 
audit plan based on assurance mapping and risk 
assessments across the Council’s critical 
services.    
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

That Members 
 

1) Note and agree the contents of the 

report and be assured that the plan 

provides robust coverage of the 

Council’s critical areas and services. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6a

mailto:Ian.knowles@west-lindsey.gov.uk


                              

 
IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal:  None directly arising from the report 

 

 

 

Financial:   
No financial implications directly arise from the report. 

 

 

 

Staffing: None. 

 

 

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights: 

NB: A full impact assessment HAS TO BE attached if the report relates to any new 
or revised policy or revision to service delivery/introduction of new services. 

 

None arising from this report 

 

 

Risk Assessment: N/A 

 

 

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities:  None arising from this report 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 12



                              

 

 

Background Papers:  No background papers within Section 100D of the Local 
Govern
[...]
Green Green No 

Code of Corp Governance Substantial 2017/18 Green Amber No 
Partnerships Substantial  2016/17 Amber Amber No 

Corporate planning Substantial 2018/19 Green Amber No 

Business Continuity Substantial 2010/11 Green Amber No 

Emergency Planning Substantial 2010/11 Green Amber No 

NNDR High 2017/18 Green Amber No 

Human Resources / Managing 
People 

Substantial 2010/11 Green Amber No 

P
age 32



 
 
 
 

Governance and Audit 
Committee 

Tuesday 10 March 2020 

 

     
Subject: Accounts Closedown 2019/20 - Accounting Matters 

 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Executive Director of Resources 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Caroline Capon 
Corporate Finance Team Leader 
 
caroline.capon@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
To review and approve the accounting policies, 
actuary assumptions and materiality levels that 
will be used for the preparation of the 2019/20 
accounts. 
 
For the External Auditor to explain the process of 
the External Audit of the Statement of Accounts 
and approach to the Value for Money audit 
2019/20. 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

1. To approve the proposed Accounting Policies (as included at Appendix 

1)  

  

2. To consider and make comment on the pension assumptions (as 
included at Appendix 2)  
  

3. To consider and make comment on the risk assessment (at Appendix 3).  

  

4. To approve the proposed materiality levels as included at section 5.  
  

5. To consider and make comment on the key closedown dates at Section  

7.6. 

 

  
Page 33

Agenda Item 6b



6. To accept the main accounting changes for 2019/20 and onwards as 
shown at section 3. 

 
IMPLICATIONS 

 

Legal: The External Audit element of the report is in accordance with the Local 
Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 

 

 

Financial : FIN/152/20/TJB 

None directly from this report. However, the accounting policies and actuarial 
assumptions used for the accounts will have an impact on the amounts 
con
[...]
taken, the timetable and 
fees. 
  

 2.   Changes to the Code of Practice  

  

2.1  The following changes to the Code are effective for the 2019/20 and 
onwards financial statements:  

 
 
 
 

Page 36



 

  

 

 

 

Code Change  Impact on WLDC  Progress  

Explanation of Code 

Approach (Module 1) 

Augments the description of 

adaptations and 

interpretations of standards, 

explains the code process for 

identifying statutory 

adjustments and confirms the 

relevance of application 

guidance within standards 

No impact, the Council 

understands the Code 

standards and relevance of 

application guidance within 

standards  

Fully compliant 

Update to reflect 2018 IASB 
Conceptual Framework 
Module 2 Section A  

Now reflects improvements 
and updates in relation to: 

 the objectives of the 
financial statements 

 qualitative characteristics of 
useful financial information 

 definitions of assets, 
liabilities, income and 
expenses  

 the recognition process and 
criteria and new provisions 
on derecognition 

 measurement bases.  

No impact.  The Council 

understands the improvements 

and updates stated and the 

financial accounts and working 

papers already reflect these 

updates. 

Fully compliant 

  

Closure of Carbon 

Reduction Commitment 

Scheme 

References to this 
discontinued scheme have 
been removed from Module 2 
Section D on landfill 
allowances and other 

trading 

Not Applicable for West Lindsey 

District Council  

No action required  

Apprenticeship levy 
 
A new Section K on the 
accounting treatment for the 
apprenticeship levy has been 

added to Module 2 

Payments received in the 

Councils digital apprenticeship 

service (DAS) account are 

considered to be a government 

grant for accounting purposes 

as resources are transferred to 

the authority in return for 

compliance with certain 

conditions.  The code therefore 

requires income to be 

Finance Team to Liaise 

with HR to obtain 

information
[...]
2 In 2020/21 there will be significant accounting changes to IFRS 16 Leases.  

Under the existing standard, lessees account for lease transactions as either 

operating or finance leases depending on certain tests and rules, this results 

in either all or nothing being recognised on the balance sheet.  Under the new 

IFRS 16 all leases will need to be accounted for on the balance sheet as at 

31/03/2021. 

 

2.3  No restatement will be required for the 2019/20 accounts but the Council will 

need to convert every operating lease to a finance lease unless it is short term 

(<365 days) or low value (the Council’s de-minimis is £10,000 for items added 

to the balance sheet and this will be applied to the new IRFS 16) 

 

2.4 The Council has been preparing for these changes for the last two years, we 

have assessed every lease using a model which external audit has been 

provided with in the last two financial years audit papers.  Each year we review 

all contracts for embedded leases and the finance business partners liaise 

with services for any new leases.  We will have assessed all operating leases 

and finance leases by the end of March 2020. 

 

 

 3.   Accounting Policies   

  

3.1  The proposed accounting policies are as detailed at Appendix 1. These have 
been reviewed to ensure that they reflect the requirements of the latest Code 
and that they are still appropriate, accurately reflect what has occurred during 
the year and have been consistently applied.   

  

3.2  Members should note only material accounting policies will be included within 
the Statement of Accounts.  

  

3.3  The following changes of accounting policies have been made since the 
production of the 2018/19 financial statements:  

  

Major Changes 

There are no major changes from 2018/19 accounting policies 
 
Minor Changes 

There are 3 minor changes to highlight from last year: 

1) Amendment of Revenue from contracts with service recipients -        

ii Accruals of Income and Expenditure. 

The accounting policy has been updated to reflect IFRS 15 Revenue from 

Contracts with Customers to state when revenue from contracts with 

service recipients, whether for services or the provision of goods, is 

recognised. 

Page 39



 

2) Amendment of Expected Credit Loss Model - x Financial 

Instruments  

 

The accounting policy has been updated to state that only lifetime losses 

are recognised for trade receivables (debtors) held by the authority and 

not on other financial assets. 

 

3) Local Government Pension Scheme - viii Employee Benefits 

 

Updated the Link for Lincolnshire County Council Website – the new link 

takes the reader to West Yorkshire Pension Fund website from 

Lincolnshire County Council website. 

  

4.  Actuarial Report and Assumptions  

  

4.1 The Council’s pension scheme is administered by Lincolnshire County 
Council with pension contributions included in the County wide pension 
fund.   

  

4.2  The County Council uses Hymans as the actuary for assessing the year 
end assets and liabilities of the pension fund and the use of these 
assumptions determines the estimates of its share of the pension fund that 
the Council is required to reflect within its accounts.   

  

4.3  The actuary also does a formal triennial valuation of the pension fund, and 
this will reflect a 2019/20 valuation which will be concluded 31 March 2020.  
The accounting balance sheet position as at 31 March 2020, and the 
projected charge to the Profit and Loss (P&L) for 2020/21 are therefore 
based on this new roll forward from the 2019 formal valuation.  This differs 
to the balance sheet position as at 31 March 2019 and the charge to the 
P&L for 2019/20, which we based on a roll forward from the 2016 formal 
valuation.  The step change can lead to sizeable asset and liability 
‘remeasurement experience’ items in the reconciliation of the balance 
sheet from 31 March 2019 to 31 March 2020 

 
 The purpose of the f
[...]
 an amount that makes a difference to the understanding of 

the readers of the accounts- an audit never provides 100% assurance- only 

“reasonable assurance." For instance, if a company has overstated its 

revenues by £5 million when its total revenues are £4 billion, then this £5 

million is considered 'immaterial.' However, if the company's total revenues 

are only £50 million, then this £5 million overstatement would be 

considered 'Material."  

  

5.4 External Audit have set a materiality level for the Council of  £850,000 for 

2019/20 and amounts less than £26,000 are considered trivial (i.e. not 

significant).  

  

5.5 In order to meet the very tight statutory deadline there is a fine balance to 

strike between having absolute accuracy and accepting that there may be 

minor adjustments to make as part of the audit which would be included in 

the ISA260 Audit Report. Overall, it would be worth accepting the risk of 

small under/overspends year on year and possible minor audit adjustments 

to the accounts since they will not materially affect the Councils overall 

financial position or the financial statements that will still show “a true and 

fair view”.  

  

5.6 The following levels of materiality are suggested for particular classes of 

transactions, account balances or disclosures. They remain at the same 

level as approved for 2018/19.  

  

1. Disclosure of material items of income and expenditure (Note 5)  

£750,000 
2. Manual Accruals -  limit of £2,000   

3. Disclosures - £750,000  

4. 5% of income for continuing operations   

5. Related party transactions £10,000  

6. Stocks – anything less than £10,000 is charged to revenue in 

year  

7. Fixed assets (Property, Plant & Equipment) – Major 
components £500,000. Only assets with a value greater than 
£500,000 will be subject to the componentisation rules as per 
our policy.  

  

Page 42



 

5.7  The Council has a capital de-minimis level of £10k (i.e. all sums below 
this value are treated as revenue) and it is proposed that this sum remain 
unchanged.  

  

6. Risk Assessment  

  

6.1  An assessment of the risks associated with closing the Councils accounts 
and producing the Financial Statements has been undertaken and the risk 
assessment is attached at Appendix 3.   

  

6.2  Each risk has been scored in terms of the likelihood that the event will 
happen and the severity of the impact if the event happens. Multiplying 
these two scores together then gives the calculated risk severity. A traffic 
light colouring system is used to highlight the level of severity.  

  

6.3  These risks are then scored again after applying any actions to be taken to 
mitigate the risk.   

  

6.4  Members should note that after applying the planned mitigation the majority 
of risks are coloured green (low risk) with only two risks having an amber 
rating and one risk identified as being high (red).  

 
6.5 Ensuring adequate skilled resources are in place to deliver to the statutory 

deadline will include a mixture of solutions, interim agency, additional hours 
and overtime payments 

  

7. Key Closedown Timetable  

  

7.1  Since 2017/18 when the earlier statutory timetable for the publication and 
audit of the accounts was introduced (31 May from 31 July and 31 July 
from 30 September) the Finance Team have improved each year in relation 
to their efficiency in reducing the length of time to achieve 374 tasks, 
complete 254 audit working papers, and also to meet the statutory 
deadlines in relation to the production of the Statement of Accounts.  

  

7.2  Tasks and work practices continue to be reviewed to take on board both 
accounting changes and the need to streamline/reduce workload and work 
more efficiently. The training and development of Finance staff helps with 
resilience and the use of estimates, enables us to complete some tasks 
prior to the year end. 

 
7.3   A detailed timetable is produced for officers’ use that no
[...]
k undertaken by the 
Committee during 2019/20  

  

RECOMMENDATION(S):  
1. Members endorse the contents of the report and identify any 

additional work of the Committee for inclusion 
2. Members support the presentation of the Annual Report from the 

Governance & Audit Committee to Council on 6th April 2020 
 

 

Page 73

Agenda Item 6c



 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: None 

 

Financial: FIN/186/20/TJB   

None from this report 

 

Staffing: None 

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights: None 

 

Data Protection Implications: None 

 

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities: None 

 

Section 17 Crime and Disorder Considerations: None 

 

Health Implications: None 

 

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of 
this report: 

None. 

 

Risk Assessment:   

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 74



 

1 Introduction 
 
1.1 Guidance provided by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance & 

Accountancy (CIPFA), advises that audit committees ought to present 
an annual report to Council, highlighting its work and demonstrating 
compliance with its terms of reference.   

 
1.2 This report provides Council with an oversight of the Committee’s activity 

during 2019/20.   
 

2. Terms of Reference of the Governance & Audit Committee 
 

2.1 The terms of reference of the Committee set out its areas of 
responsibility as being: 

 
(a) Corporate Governance 
(b) Accounts and Audit 
(c) Regulatory Framework (Assurance Framework) 
(d) Ethics and Standards 

 
2.2 More comprehensive and specific detail is provided in Appendix One. 
 
2.3 A range of activity has been undertaken during the past year to fulfil the 

Committee’s terms of reference and to seek assurance that governance 
arrangements at the Council are operating effectively. An outline of the 
main activities undertaken by the Committee in support of each of the 
four main areas of responsibility are set out in turn below. 

 
3. Corporate Governance 
 

 Underto
[...]

To review and approve the priorities for 
Member Development for the coming 
year. 

14 February 
2020 

21 Jul 2020 Annual Governance Statement 2019/20. 
Closure of the Annual Governance Statement 
2018/19 Action Plan. 

James O'Shaughnessy, 
Corporate Policy Manager 
& Deputy Monitoring 
Officer 

To present the Council's Annual 
Governance Statement for 2019/20.  
To update progress against the Annual 
Governance Statement 2018/19 Action 
Plan. 

14 February 
2020 

21 Jul 2020 Internal Audit Quarter 1 2020/21 James Welbourn, 
Democratic and Civic 
Officer 

Report from Assurance Lincolnshire 19 December 
2019 

P
age 82



3 

13 OCTOBER 2020 

13 Oct 2020 Internal Audit Report Quarter 2 20/21 James Welbourn, 
Democratic and Civic 
Officer 

From Assurance Lincolnshire 19 December 
2019 

 

P
age 83


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Matters Arising Schedule
	6a Internal Audit Draft Annual Plan Report 2020/21
	V6  Final Draft  WLDC Annual Plan 2021

	6b Accounts Closedown 2019/20 - Accounting Matters
	Appendix 1 Accounts Closedown 2019/20 - Accounting Matters
	Appendix 2 Accounts Closedown 2019/20 - Accounting Matters
	Appendix 3 Risk Register

	6c Annual Report from the Governance & Audit Committee 2019/20
	7 Workplan



Minutes of the meeting


Governance and Audit Committee-  10 March 2020 
 

25 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall on  10 March 2020 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor John McNeill (Chairman) 

 Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Mrs Tracey Coulson 

 Councillor Christopher Darcel 

 Councillor David Dobbie 

 Councillor Mrs Caralyne Grimble 

 Councillor Mrs Angela White 

 Alison Adams 

 Andrew Morriss 

 Peter Walton 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Alan Robinson Monitoring Officer 
Emma Bee Audit Manager 
Caroline Capon Corporate Finance Team Leader 
Zlati Kalchev Assurance Lincolnshire 
James O'Shaughnessy Corporate Policy Manager & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Matthew Waller Internal Audit 
James Welbourn Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
 
41 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
42 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2020 were approved as a correct record. 
 
43 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
44 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
The matters arising schedule was noted. 
 
45 INTERNAL AUDIT DRAFT ANNUAL PLAN REPORT 2020/21 

 
Members considered a draft annual internal audit plan based on assurance mapping and 
risk assessments across the Authority’s critical services. 



Governance and Audit Committee-  10 March 2020 
 

26 
 

 
Assurance Lincolnshire provided an introduction, outlining the following points: 
 

 The plan was discussed with internal audit management, and managers at West 
Lindsey District Council (WLDC).  The plan outlines which aspects of the Council’s 
business and processes of the Authority would be audited over the course of the 
following civic year; 

 

 In the opinion of Assurance Lincolnshire, there was a good mix of internal audits over 
key projects; 
 

 The Lea Fields Crematorium was a big new project undertaken by WLDC, and it 
would be useful to have this independently audited; 
 

 Other subjects would arise from ‘assurance mapping’; the draft plan was flexible, and 
could be changed mid-year if required. 
 

Members then asked questions of officers, and also provided comment.  Further information 
was provided: 
 

 The ‘red, amber and green (RAG)’ risk ratings were discussed with council 
management, and had three levels of assurance.  These levels were: 

o How managers feel about the service; 
o Corporate information; 
o Audit opinion. 

 
There was also an audit scoring mechanism, based on how material it was to the 
Authority, and when the subject matter was last audited.  All of this information taken 
together resulted in a ‘RAG’ rating; 

 

 There were a lot of subject areas across the Authority and it would be impossible to 
audit them all over the course of a year.  In conjunction with Council management, all 
subject areas were reviewed, as there could be other routes to assurance.  

 
The first point of assurance was always internal management; 

 

 The equality and diversity audit was last carried out in 2009, but would be discussed 
at the next Prosperous Communities meeting in March; 

 

 Another level of assurance comes from the Head of Internal Audit.  Also, the result of 
the recently completed peer review gives an independent high level test; 
 

 Internal Audit conformed with professional standards, tested internally and externally 
every five years.  The last mid cycle review for Internal Audit was around two and a 
half years ago, and was well commended by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA). 

 
WLDC was also subject to the External Audit regime, which provided a further level of 
assurance; 

 



Governance and Audit Committee-  10 March 2020 
 

27 
 

 There would be sufficient time to complete all of the planned audits, including the 
crematorium audit.  If Members required assurance above and beyond the work that 
Internal Audit carried out then it would be important to find other means of gaining this 
assurance, ideally from internal management; 

 

 Internal Audit look at both the least and most expensive projects in the organisation; 
 

 When the larger projects go awry it would be a much bigger impact for the Authority; 
 

 Educational attainment was one of the key deliverables in the Corporate Plan; in turn, 
failure to deliver the Corporate Plan was a strategic risk.  WLDC did not directly 
influence the education sector, but were involved in mentoring and intervention.  This 
mentoring and intervention was targeted at a range of lifelong skills. 
 
The ‘red’ or ‘high’ risk attached to educational attainment was a correlation of two 
factors; whether that risk would materialise, and its impact should it happen.  As a 
result of it being a ‘red’, or ‘high’ risk, controls and activities were scheduled to 
mitigate the risk; 

 

 Although some of the cyclical audits have not been carried out since 2010 by Internal 
Audit, they were still looked at by council management.  For example, Business 
Continuity was refreshed in light of the evolving risk of Covid-19; 

 

 One of the strategic risks was ‘the inability to maintain critical services and deal with 
emergency events’ – this would be seen by Governance and Audit committee later in 
the year.  Emergency planning had been reviewed ahead of ‘Brexit’; more recently it 
had also been tested through the flooding events in the region. 
 

RESOLVED to note and agree the contents of the report and be 
assured that the plan provides robust coverage of the Council’s critical 
areas and services. 

 
46 ACCOUNTS CLOSEDOWN 2019/20 - ACCOUNTING MATTERS 

 
Members considered a report reviewing accounting policies, actuary assumptions and 
materiality levels that would be used for the preparation of the 2019/20 accounts.   
 
The main points were highlighted: 
 

 There had been no major changes from 2018/19 to the accounting policies; 
 

 There had been several changes to the CIPFA Code of Practice: 
o An explanation of code approach; 
o An update to reflect 2018 International Accounting Standards Board 

Conceptual Framework Module 2 Section A; 
o Closure of Carbon Reduction Commitment Scheme; 
o Apprenticeship Levy – payments received in the Council’s digital 

apprenticeship service account were considered to be a government grant for 
accounting purposes; 

o Prepayment features with negative compensation; 



Governance and Audit Committee-  10 March 2020 
 

28 
 

o Lender option borrower option clauses; 
o Group accounts scope clarification. 

 
WLDC were fully compliant with all of these changes; 

 

 There was a significant accounting change in 2020/2021 relating to leases, which 
must be accounted for on the Council balance sheet; 

 

 The tri-ennial valuation would be concluded on 31 March 2020; the previous report 
was from 2016, so it was anticipated there would be a sizeable change in the asset 
and liability measurement this year for the Statement of Accounts; 
 

 There were no known proposals that the Authority were taking forward which would 
impact on the actuary assumptions; 
 

 An adjustment had been requested for the McCloud judgement; in December 2018, 
the Court of Appeal held the transitional protection offered to members of public 
sector pension schemes who were closer to retirement age gave rise to unlawful 
discrimination, as younger members were not eligible to receive it. This is known as 
the ‘McCloud Judgment’. 
 
The pensions liability would need to be increased; two reports had been requested, 
with one being based on estimates to the end of April 2020 to allow the Finance team 
to shut the accounts within the statutory deadline, with the other report produced at 
the end of May 2020; 

 

 External Audit had set the materiality level (the level at which a discrepancy or 
omission had occurred for example) at £850,000; WLDC set their own materiality 
level at a different level.  The triviality level was set at £26,000; 

 

 The 2019/2020 Closedown Risk Register contained two medium risks and one high 
risk (Brexit); 
 

 A restatement of the accounts from 2018/19 had been required due to the omission of 
a correct valuation for the Guildhall, which led to an overstatement of the total 
expenditure in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement.  As a further 
consequence the surplus on the Provision of Services was understated. 
 
A full review of all of the Authority’s land and buildings had been carried out, and the 
valuers were happy with the restatement. 

 
Members then asked questions of officers present and also provided comment.  Further 
information was provided: 
 

 Brexit and now Covid-19 were having an effect on the economy; the situation with 
Brexit would take several years, whereas it was hoped that Covid-19 would be short 
term; 

 

 Elements of accounting variations were carried out on a ‘direct replacement cost’.  



Governance and Audit Committee-  10 March 2020 
 

29 
 

The cost of building materials had an effect on valuations.  Property values could 
drop, which would impact on investments and pensions held by the Authority; 
 

 In relation to the error made by the valuers, officers were going through the process 
of contract management to try and retrieve costs incurred by the Council; 
 

 The McCloud judgement had deemed that it was highly likely there would be an 
impact on public sector pensions; because of that, the liabilities faced by the 
Authority’s pension fund would increase.  The valuers were being asked to take this 
into account so that there would not be an understatement, or misstatement on the 
accounts; 
 

 The componentisation of assets enabled valuers to break down the main elements of 
buildings, land, heating, internal and external areas.  It allowed for a more accurate 
depreciation of the cost of buildings. 
 
Componentisation valuations were set at £500,000, which was quite low for a local 
authority.  There were only 9 assets which exceeded that value.  Given the size of the 
authority’s asset register, £500,000 was deemed a reasonable level to set at this 
point.  If this level was set lower, then there would be a   This was all detailed in the 
accounting policy; 

 

 The majority of Council assets were finance leased and on the accounting balance 
sheet; therefore the figure involved in the International Financial Reporting Standards 
(IFRS) adjustment would be very low; 

 

 There were professional ethics to consider when looking at financial decisions that 
may be just below the materiality level.  There was a conscious decision from staff to 
include as much as possible that fell below this materiality level. 
 
The materiality level was really important when considering what may happen in the 
future; 

 

 The Lea Fields Crematorium was not included in this closedown, but would be 
included from 31 March; 

 

 Investment decisions made by the Authority had been audited by officers from 
Internal Audit; 
 

 In the production of the Statement of Accounts, officers created 368 working papers, 
these in turn were audited by External Audit partners. 
 

RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) Approve the proposed Accounting Policies (as included at Appendix 

1); 
 

(2) Note the pension assumptions (as included at Appendix 2); 
 

(3) Note the risk assessment (as included at Appendix 3); 



Governance and Audit Committee-  10 March 2020 
 

30 
 

 
(4) Approve the proposed materiality levels: 

o Disclosure of material items of income and expenditure - 
£750,000; 

o Manual accruals – limit of £2,000; 
o Disclosures - £750,000; 
o 5% of income for continuing operations; 
o Related party transactions - £10,000; 
o Stocks – anything less than £10,000 is charged to revenue in 

year; 
o Fixed assets (Property, Plant and Equipment) – major 

components - £500,000.  Only assets with a value greater 
than £500,000 will be subject to the componentisation rules 
as per policy 

o The Council has a capital de-minimis level of £10,000 (i.e. at 
sums below this value are treated as revenue) and it is 
proposed that this sum remain unchanged. 

 
(5) Note the key closedown dates at Section 7.6; 

 
(6) Accept the main accounting changes for 2019/20 and onwards: 

 
o Amendment of Revenue from contracts with service recipients 

– ii accruals of income and expenditure; 
o Amendment of expected credit loss model – x Financial 

Instruments; 
o Local Government Pension Scheme – viii Employee Benefits 

 
47 ANNUAL REPORT FROM THE GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 2019/20 

 
Members considered a report on the work undertaken by the Governance and Audit 
Committee during 2019/2020. 
 
  RESOLVED to: 
 

(1) Endorse the contents of the report; 
 

(2) Support the presentation of the Annual Report from the Governance and 
Audit Committee to Council on 6 April 2020. 

 
48 WORKPLAN 

 
The Democratic and Civic Officer informed Members that the Internal Audit Charter had 
been withdrawn from the workplan; it had previously been due at the April committee. 
 
The rest of the workplan was noted. 
 
The meeting concluded at 2.59 pm. 

Chairman


